
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

CITY 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday, September 29, 2021 

1:00 PM 
 
 
 

Henry Baker Hall, Main Floor, City Hall 



 2  

  

 
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

 
 

 
 

This meeting is being broadcast live by Access Communications for 
airing on Access Channel 7.  By remaining in the room, you are giving 

your permission to be televised. 
  

Agenda 
City Council 

Wednesday, September 29, 2021 
 
PRESENTATION 
 

Presentation of Henry Baker Scholarships 
 

CONFIRMATION OF AGENDA 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

Minutes from the meeting held on September 15, 2021 

COMMUNICATIONS, DELEGATIONS AND RELATED REPORTS 

CP21-31 Stu Niebergall, Regina & Region Home Builders' Association: City of Regina 
Development Charges Annual Rate Review 

DE21-264 Stephen Onda, Rebecca Agecoutay, and Dallas Marce, Bright Sky Home 
Inc., Sheila Wignes-Paton and Paul Gregory: City of Regina Development 
Charges Annual Rate Review 

CR21-129 Executive Committee: City of Regina Development Charges Annual Rate 
Review 

Recommendation 
That City Council: 
 

1. Approve the 2022 Servicing Agreement Fee and Development Levy 
rates at $297,000 per hectare for residential and commercial 
development and $99,000 per hectare for industrial-zoned 
development, effective January 1, 2022. 

 
2. Instruct the City Solicitor to prepare the necessary amendments to The 

Development Levy Bylaw, 2011 to give effect to the recommendations, 
to be brought forward to a meeting of City Council following approval 
of these recommendations and the required public notice. 





 4  

  

 
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

 
 

 
 

c) all wastewater agreements from 2021 onward, in accordance 
with requirements in The Local Authority Freedom of 
Information and Protection of Privacy Act, The Cities Act,2015, 
and other applicable legislation.  

 
4. Authorize the development of an immediate reporting system to alert 

downstream users, to be activated when the City of Regina becomes 
aware of an identified spill event. 

 
5. Instruct Administration to continue to follow federal and provincial 

regulations for spill reporting and public notice. 
 

6. Remove item MN20-16 from the List of Outstanding Items for City 
Council. 

DE21-267 Henry Lunn: Roadway Noise Attenuation Policy Update 

DE21-268 Wayne Erhardt: Roadway Noise Attenuation Policy Update 

CR21-134 Operations and Community Services Committee: Roadway Noise Attenuation 
Policy Update 

Recommendation 
That City Council: 
 

1. Direct Administration to bring forward the budget implications of a 
noise wall pilot through the 2022 budget deliberations.  
 

2. Direct Administration to report back to Operations and Community 
Services Committee with the findings of the pilot, an updated Roadway 
Noise Attenuation Policy and recommended implementation strategy 
by Q3 of 2024, provided that the pilot receives funding through the 
2022 budget deliberations. 

 
3. Direct Administration that any update to the Roadway Noise 

Attenuation Policy be based on the following principles: 
a. The current noise limit of 65 dB(A) Ldn be maintained for both 

existing and new areas as stated in the current Roadway Noise 
Attenuation Policy. 

b. The permitted noise attenuation methods be expanded. 
c. That noise calculation methodology be updated to modern 

standards. 
 





 6  

  

 
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

 
 

 
 

OPERATIONS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

CR21-132 Implementation of Updated Winter Maintenance Policy 

Recommendation 
That City Council:  
 
1. Approve the updated Winter Maintenance Policy (Appendix B); and 

 
2. Direct Administration to implement the updated Policy to be in effect as of 

November 1, 2021. 

CR21-133 Sidewalk Snow Clearing Provisions - Clean Property Bylaw Amendment 

Recommendation 
That City Council: 
 
1. Approve the amendments to The Clean Property Bylaw, Bylaw No. 9881 

(Bylaw) as detailed in Option 1 and appendix A, effective January 1, 2022. 
 

2. Allocate $510,000 in the proposed 2022 General Operating Budget to 
fund three additional Bylaw Enforcement Officers, one administrative 
Bylaw position, one additional position in the Legal Services Branch and 
additional associated costs.  
 

3. Instruct the City Solicitor to prepare the necessary amending bylaw to be 
brought forward to the October 13, 2021 meeting of City Council following 
the approval of these recommendations. 
 

CR21-135 In-kind Services and Community Cleanups 

Recommendation 
That City Council: 
 

1. Allocate the $97,000 allocated through the 2022 budget for in-kind 
services to a Community Association Clean-Up Program. 

 
2. Remove item #5 from item MN21-3 - Clean Communities on the list of 

outstanding items for City Council. 

 



 7  

  

 
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

 
 

 
 

CR21-136 11th Avenue Revitalization 

Recommendation 
That City Council: 

 
1. Authorize the Executive Director, Citizen Services or designate, to 

initiate a public procurement process to engage consulting and 
professional services over $750,000 to support the preliminary design, 
detailed design and construction services related to the 11th Avenue 
Revitalization Project. 
 

2. Authorize the Executive Director, Citizen Services or designate, to 
negotiate, award, enter into an Agreement with the highest ranked 
proponent, to authorize any amendments to the Agreement that do not 
substantially change what is described in this report and to authorize 
any ancillary agreements or documents required to give effect to the 
Agreement. 
 

3. Authorize the City Clerk to execute the necessary agreements after 
review and approval by the City Solicitor. 

BYLAWS 

2021-57 The Committee Amendment Bylaw, 2021 (No. 3) 

INFORMATIONAL REPORTS 

IR21-5 2021 Mid-Year Financial Report 

Recommendation 
That City Council receive and file this report. 

MOTIONS 

MN21-11 No Parking at an Entrance of an Alley Restriction Change 

NOTICE OF MOTIONS 

MN21-12 Councillors Dan LeBlanc, Andrew Stevens, Lori Bresciani, Terina Shaw,  
Cheryl Stadnichuk and Shanon Zachidniak: Advance Notice of Water Shut 
Off 

ADJOURNMENT 
 





















 10 Wednesday, September 15, 2021  
 

 

Nos. 2021-55 and 2021-56 be introduced and read a second time.  
 
Bylaws were read a second time. 
 
The motion was put and declared CARRIED. 
 
Councillor Jason Mancinelli moved, seconded by Councillor Terina Shaw, that 
City Council hereby consent to Bylaw Nos. 2021-55 and 2021-56 going to third and 
final reading at this meeting. 
 
The motion was put and declared CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
Councillor John Findura moved, seconded by Councillor Shanon Zachidniak, that 
Bylaw Nos. 2021-55 and 2021-56 be read a third time.  
 
Bylaws were read a third and final time. 
 
The motion was put and declared CARRIED. 

PUBLIC NOTICE REPORTS 

CR21-125 Zoning Bylaw Amendments - Aquifer Protection Overlay Zone 

Recommendation 
That City Council: 
 

1. Amend The Regina Zoning Bylaw, 2019-19 to allow for industrial 
development in the high sensitivity area of the Aquifer Protection 
Overlay Zone to be considered as a discretionary use in conjunction 
with the submission by the applicant of an Aquifer Protection Plan, 
where such development is otherwise prohibited, and that all 
discretionary uses within the Aquifer Protection Overlay Zone be 
reviewed by both Regina Planning Commission and City Council. 

 
2. Instruct the City Solicitor to prepare the necessary bylaws to give 

effect to the recommendations and as further described in the report, 
to be brought forward to a meeting of the City Council following 
approval of the recommendations and the required public notice. 

 
Councillor John Findura moved, seconded by Councillor Lori Bresciani that the 
recommendations contained in the report be concurred in. 
 
Councillor Andrew Stevens moved, in amendment, seconded by Councillor Cheryl 
Stadnichuk that the applicant submit an environmental remediation plan as part of 
their Aquifer Protection Plan. 
 
Councillors Stevens and Stadnichuk withdrew their amending motion. 
 























-2- 
 

Page 2 of 2  CR21-129 

The Committee adopted a resolution to concur in the recommendations contained in the report after 
referring recommendation #2 back to Administration. Recommendation #4 does not require City 
Council approval.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
EX21-60 - Development Charge Annual Rate Review 
Appendix A - Capital Project List 
Appendix B - RRHBA Ltr to City Council on 2022 Development Charge Rate Recommendation 

















GROWTH RELATED CAPITAL PROJECTS LIST 

APPENDIX A



SAF Model Assumptions July 2021

Calculated Greenfield SAF Rates ($/hectare)
2022 SAF RateTransportationWaterWastewaterDrainageParksAdmin

Greenfield Residential & Commercial$297,000$125,000$92,000$42,000$0 $13,000$25,000
Industrial Zoning$99,000 $41,670$30,670$14,000$0 $4,330$8,330

SAF Policy Variables
Numbers updated from previous models; treatment of discipline-specific inflation rates new for this year
Inflation Rate 1.99% This affects future project costs
Interest Rate (Debt) 3.50% This affects interest on SAF reserve debt
Interest Rate (Cash) 0.80% This affects interest on positive SAF reserves

Growth Projections
Numbers updated from previous models; methodology unchanged
City Population (2016 base year)215,106Based on 2016 Census data
City Population Growth (per year)3,954 Growth projections based on Census data
Expected Year at 300,000 Population2038
Expected Year at 310,000 Population2040
Greenfield Hectares Remaining1,597 Includes 120 hectares from West Harbour Landing
Greenfield Hectares to be Developed (per year)79.8 Average to the model-end year of 2040

Model Calculation Assumptions
Numbers and methodology unchanged
-Model end year 2040 (for expenditures) and 2042 (for revenue)
-Two years to collect on SAF Fees (derived from 30%/40%/30% payment schedule)
-Estimated year of construction based on best guess of development triggers
-Projects removed once construction begins; funding reduced each year for multi-year projects
-Senior government funding applied to estimates, where applicable
-Regional contributions applied to the cost estimates, where applicable
-Generally, transportation projects reduced by 20% where benefit accrues beyond 300K population
-Transportation projects without a recent estimate update reduced by 20%
-Funding split for projects determined as per policy 2017-2-CPD
-Greenfield/Infill growth fixed at 70%/30%
-The model is designed to have $0 balance at the end
-Final SAF Rate rounded to the nearest $1000

July 2021 SAF Model 2022 Page 1 of 8

APPENDIX A



2022 Service Agreement Fee (SAF) Model Summary - TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS

# Category and Project Description  Estimate(s) RationaleCost Estimate 
(2021)

Cost Estimate 
(2021) Less 
Deductions

Cost Estimate 
(2021) Less 
20% + 300K 
Benefit

SAF 
Share

City 
Share

SAF Cost City Cost Infill Infill 
Share

Change Notes

3 9th Avenue N & West Leg of Regina 
Bypass Interchange

Transportation Master Plan (TMP) - The initial 
estimate of $11M was reduced by 30% based on 30-
year agreement falling within this model (21/30=70%). 

$11,000,000 $7,700,000100% 0% $7,700,000$0 No 0%No changes

10 Annual Roadways Completion 
(unused funds capped at $100K)
(Annual cost of $50K)

Estimated value of growth driven new development 
corrections based on Lessons Learned through 
Servicing Agreement Outcomes - aligned estimate to 
cash flow.

$1,050,000 100% 0% $1,050,000$0 No 0%No changes

11 Annual Traffic Signal Installation 
Program

TMP - The Initial estimate of $17.5M was adjusted to 
$16.8M to maintain our estimate of four signal 
installations per year, then further adjusted by 20% to 
$13.44M. (Year 2020)

$16,800,000 $13,440,000100% 0% $13,440,000$0 Yes 29%No changes

20 Courtney Street Extension 
(Sherwood Drive to 1st Avenue N - 
west side)

TMP - The initial estimate of $3.465M was adjusted to 
$3.0M, calculated as 800m @ $3,000/m + $600K for 
channel crossing. (Year 2020)

$3,000,000 100% 0% $3,000,000$0 No 0%No changes

21 Courtney Street Flyover at CP 
Mainline

TMP - The initial estimate of $20M, reduced by $375K 
for the Global Transportation Hub (GTH) contribution, 
was adjusted to $11M  with an additional reduction of 
20%.  The cost was further reduced by 20% to $8.5M 
to incorporate regional contributions and represent the 
benefit of this asset accruing to the 300K+ growth 
horizon. (Year 2020)

$11,000,000 $10,625,000 $8,500,000 100% 0% $8,500,000$0 No 0%No changes

25 Dewdney Avenue Twinning (Pinkie 
Road to Fleming Road)

TMP - The Initial estimate of $12.6M, (reduced by $3M 
for GTH contribution), was adjusted to $9.6M and 
further reduced by 20% to $7.68M to incorporate 
regional contributions and represent the benefit of this 
asset accruing to the 300K+ growth horizon. (Year 
2020)

$12,600,000 $9,600,000 $7,680,000 100% 0% $7,680,000$0 No 0%No changes

32 Hill Avenue and West Regina 
Bypass

TMP - The initial estimate of $4M was reduced by 30% 
based on 30-year agreement falling within this model 
(21/30=70%). 

$4,000,000 $2,800,000100% 0% $2,800,000$0 No 0%No changes

38 McDonald Street Widening (Kress 
Street to Fleet Street)

TMP - The initial estimate of $3.465M was reduced by 
20% to $2.78M. (Year 2020)

$3,470,000 $2,776,000100% 0% $2,776,000$0 No 0%No changes

41 Pasqua Street & Ring Road 
Interchange Ramps

TMP - The initial estimate of $10.5M was reduced to 
by 20% to $8.4M. (Year 2020)

$10,500,000 $8,400,000100% 0% $8,400,000$0 No 0%No changes

42 Pasqua Street & Ring Road 
Interchange

TMP - The initial estimate of $31.5M was adjusted to 
$25M (to match recent Sask Dr. & Lewvan flyover 
estimate); then further reduced by 20% to $20M to 
incorporate regional contributions and represent the 
benefit of this asset accruing to the 300K+ growth 
horizon. (Year 2020)

$25,000,000 $20,000,000 100% 0% $20,000,000$0 No 0%No changes

45 Pasqua Street Widening (Ring Rd to 
Rochdale Blvd)

TMP - The initial estimate of $4.1M was reduced by 
20% to $3.28M. (Year 2020)

$4,100,000 $3,280,000100% 0% $3,280,000$0 No 0%No changes

46 Pasqua Street Widening (Ring Road 
to Sherwood Drive)

TMP - Initial estimate of $6.65M was reduced to $4.1M 
to match project #45 and then further reduced by 20% 
to $3.28M. (Year 2020)

$4,100,000 $3,280,000100% 0% $3,280,000$0 No 0%No changes

*Note: the right-most cost estimate for each project is applied to the model

July 2021 SAF Model 2022 Page 2 of 8

APPENDIX A



# Category and Project Description  Estimate(s) RationaleCost Estimate 
(2021)

Cost Estimate 
(2021) Less 
Deductions

Cost Estimate 
(2021) Less 
20% + 300K 
Benefit

SAF 
Share

City 
Share

SAF Cost City Cost Infill Infill 
Share

Change Notes

51 Pinkie Road (Sherwood Drive to 
Dewdney Avenue)

The initial estimate of $21M was reduced to $12M and 
additionally reduced by 20% to $11.89M; then further 
reduced by 20% to $9.512M to incorporate regional 
contributions and represent the benefit of this assets 
accruing to the 300K+ growth horizon.

$12,000,000 $11,890,000 $9,512,000 100% 0% $9,512,000$0 No 0%No changes

54 Prince of Wales Drive Twinning 
(Dewdney Avenue to Jenkins Drive)

TMP - The initial estimate $3.465M was reduced by 
20% to $2.78M. (Year 2020)

$3,470,000 $2,776,000100% 0% $2,776,000$0 No 0%No changes

57 Prince of Wales Drive - Widen & 
Pave - (Jenkins Drive to Highway 46) 
-Construction

TMP - The initial estimate increased from $2.31M to 
$8M; distance was adjusted to Highway 46. (Year 
2020)      

$8,000,000 100% 0% $8,000,000$0 No 0%No changes

58 Prince of Wales Drive - Widen & 
Pave - (Jenkins Drive to Highway 46) 
-Design

TMP - The initial estimate increased from $300K to 
$1M; distance was adjusted to Highway 46. (Year 
2020)

$1,000,000 100% 0% $1,000,000$0 No 0%No changes

63 Ring Road Widening (Albert Street 
to McDonald Street) Construction

TMP $8,100,000 $6,480,000100% 0% $6,480,000$0 No 0%No changes

64 Ring Road Widening (Albert Street 
to McDonald Street) Design

TMP $800,000 $640,000 100% 0% $640,000$0 No 0%No changes

65 Ring Rd Widening (Ross Ave to 
Dewdney Ave)

TMP $2,500,000 $2,000,000100% 0% $2,000,000$0 No 0%No changes

66 Ring Road Widening (Ross Avenue 
to Dewdney Avenue) Design

TMP $400,000 $320,000 100% 0% $320,000$0 No 0%No changes

74 Saskatchewan Drive Extension 
(Lewvan Drive to Schmirler Way) 
plus Bridge over Wascana Creek

TMP - The initial estimate of $7.875M  (reduced by 
$880K for GTH contribution) was adjusted by 20% to 
$7M; then further reduced by 20% to $5.6M to 
incorporate regional contributions and represents the 
benefit of this asset accruing to the 300K+ growth 
horizon. (Year 2020)

$7,880,000 $7,000,000 $5,600,000 100% 0% $5,600,000$0 No 0%No changes

75 Saskatchewan Drive / 13th Avenue 
(Schmirler Way to Courtney Street) 
Design

TMP - The initial estimate of $500K was reduced by 
20% to $400K to represent the benefit of this asset 
accruing to the 300K+ growth horizon. (Year 2020)

$500,000 $400,000 100% 0% $400,000$0 No 0%No changes

76 Saskatchewan Drive / 13th Avenue 
(Schmirler Way to Courtney Street) 
N1/2 Construct

TMP - The initial estimate of $5.25M increased to $8M 
then reduced by 20% to $6.4M to represents the 
benefit of this asset accruing to the 300K + growth 
horizon. (Year 2020)

$8,000,000 $6,400,000 100% 0% $6,400,000$0 No 0%No changes

77 Saskatchewan Drive/ 13th Avenue 
(Schmirler Way to Courtney Street) 
S1/2 Construct

TMP - The initial estimate of $5.25M increased to $8M 
then reduced by 20% to $6.4M to represents the 
benefit of this asset accruing to the 300K+ growth 
horizon. (Year 2020)

$8,000,000 $6,400,000 100% 0% $6,400,000$0 No 0%No changes

81Saskatchewan Drive & Lewvan Drive 
Flyover

TMP - The initial estimate of $50M was reduced to 
$25M less GTH contribution of $1.85M and then 
further reduced to by 20% $18.52M to incorporate 
regional contributions and represent the benefit of this 
asset accruing to the 300K + growth horizon. (Year 
2020)

$25,000,000 $23,150,000 $18,520,000 100% 0% $18,520,000$0 No 0%No changes

82 Transportation Master Plan - Major 
Updates

TMP, Best practice - The estimate includes two 
expected updates @ $400K per update.

$800,000 30% 70% $240,000 $560,000 Yes 29%No changes

83 Transportation Master Plan - Minor 
Updates

TMP; Best practice - The estimate includes two 
expected updates @ $200K per update.

$400,000 30% 70% $120,000 $280,000 Yes 29%No changes

88 Victoria Ave East Widening (Prince 
of Wales to Tower)

TMP- The Initial estimate of $7.875M was adjusted by 
20% to $6.3M. (Year 2020)

$7,880,000 $6,304,000100% 0% $6,304,000$0 No 0%No changes

July 2021 SAF Model 2022 Page 3 of 8

APPENDIX A





# Category and Project Description  Estimate(s) RationaleCost Estimate 
(2021)

Cost Estimate 
(2021) Less 
Deductions

Cost Estimate 
(2021) Less 
20% + 300K 
Benefit

SAF 
Share

City 
Share

SAF Cost City Cost Infill Infill 
Share

Change Notes

105Southeast Regina Roadway Capacity 
Solution

The estimated cost of $10.3M is for three combined 
projects:      
#17 - Assiniboine Ave & Hwy 1 Bypass Interchange 
NB On-Ramp;
#90 - Wascana Parkway/Prince of Wales Dr Extension 
(2-lane roadway) - Construction
#101 - Arcola Ave Corridor Study (College Ave to 
Prince of Wales Dr) - Design

$10,300,000 100% 0% $10,300,000$0 No 0%No changes

106 Courtney Street Extension (1st 
Avenue N to Dewdney Avenue)

New project (2021) - the cost estimate reduced from 
$21M by 20% to $16.8M to represent the benefit of 
this asset accruing to the 300K+ growth horizon.

$21,000,000 $16,800,000 100% 0% $16,800,000$0 No 0%No changes

282,850,000$    $217,068,000 $16,560,000

Percentage of SAF Cost to Cost Estimate ($2021)0.77

July 2021 SAF Model 2022 Page 5 of 8

APPENDIX A



Service Agreement Fee (SAF) Model Summary - WATER PROJECTS

# Category and Project Description  Estimate(s) RationaleCost Estimate 
(2021)

SAF 
Share

City 
Share

SAF Cost City Cost Infill Infill 
Share

Change Notes

19Transfer Pumping The initial cost of $13M was reduced to $7.3M in 
2017 as per Water Master Plan (WMP). 
Previously from: North Pump Station Upgraded 
to Pump and Piping to serve eastern pressure 
zone.

$7,300,000 100% 0% $7,300,000 $0 Yes 29%

20Buffalo Pound Water Treatment Plant 
Upgrade/Expansion 

The initial eligible cost of $63.744M was adjusted 
to $14.549M based on total project cost 
adjustments.

$14,549,000 100% 0% $14,549,000 $0 Yes 29%

32Twinning of 600 mm Main from Farrell 
Pump Station with a new 750 mm Supply 
Main along Broad Street from Dewdney 
Avenue to Saskatchewan Drive

The cost is split between City and SAF 50:50.$3,675,000 50% 50% $1,837,500 $1,837,500 Only 100%

33Downtown Water System Upgrades - 
Option 2 (East-West Looping)

Downtown Serviceability Study (AECOM 2014)
Updated from AECOM in 2019

$8,235,000 100% 0% $8,235,000 $0 Only 100%

50 Buffalo Pound WTP Pump Upgrades WMP Option 2
Previously part of: Buffalo Pound Water 
Treatment Plant 2016-2019 Upgrade

$8,750,000 100% 0% $8,750,000 $0 Yes 29%

51 Eastern Pressure Solution Part 1A 
(storage)

WMP Option 2 - The growth share is 100% of 
the total cost. Confirmed estimate (2020)

$36,600,000 100% 0% $36,600,000 $0 Yes 29%

52 Eastern Pressure Solution Part 1B 
(storage)

WMP Option 2 - The growth share is 100% of 
the total cost. Confirmed estimate (2020)

$30,150,000 100% 0% $30,150,000 $0 Yes 29%

53 Eastern Pressure Solution Part 2A (mains) WMP Option 2 - The growth share is 100% of 
the total cost. Confirmed estimate (2020)

$36,700,000 100% 0% $36,700,000 $0 Yes 29%

54 Eastern Pressure Solution Part 2B (mains) WMP Option 2 - The growth share is 100% of 
the total cost. Confirmed estimate (2020)

$10,730,000 100% 0% $10,730,000 $0 Yes 29%

55 Eastern Pressure Solution Part 3 
(pumping)

WMP (Water Master Plan) Option 2 - considers 
the growth share is 100% of the total cost. 
Confirmed estimate (2020)

$29,750,000 100% 0% $29,750,000 $0 Yes 29%

56Distribution Trunk Main - West LoopWMP Option 2 $9,300,000100% 0% $9,300,000$0 No 0%
57Distribution Trunk Main - East Loop AWMP Option 2 $10,000,000100% 0% $10,000,000$0 No 0%
58 Distribution Trunk Main - East Loop B WMP Option 2$10,000,000 100% 0% $10,000,000 $0 No 0%
59 Distribution Trunk Mains - Other Trunk 
Mains

WMP Option 2 $250,000 100% 0% $250,000 $0 No 0%

60 WMP - Major Updates$200K per update - major update every 10 years.$400,000 30% 70% $120,000 $280,000 Yes29%

61WMP - Minor Updates $50K per update - minor update every 5 years.$100,00030% 70% $30,000$70,000Yes29%
62 Serviceability Study for 300K+The cost of $500K was split evenly between 

Water and Wastewater. (Year 2021)
$250,000 100% 0% $250,000 $0 Yes 29%

216,739,000$   $214,551,500 $2,187,500

0.99Percentage of SAF Cost to Cost Estimate ($2021)

No changes
No changes

The cost of $500K was 
split evenly between Water 
and Wastewater

Adjusted estimate from 
$40.45M

No changes
No changes

No changes

No changes

No changes

Adjusted estimate from 
$34M
No changes

Adjusted estimated from 
$27.55M

No changes

No changes

No changes

No changes

No changes

July 2021 SAF Model 2022 Page 6

APPENDIX A



Service Agreement Fee (SAF) Model Summary - WASTEWATER PROJECTS

# Category and Project Description  Estimate(s) Rationale Cost Estimate 
(2021)

SAF 
Share

City 
Share

SAF Cost City Cost Infill Infill 
Share

6 Wastewater Treatment Plant - Expansion to 
258K population

Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) P3 
Contract - Gross cost estimate is the 
growth portion of the capital cost to 
accommodate growth to 258K.

$24,500,000 100%0% 24,500,000$     -$  Yes 29%

8 Downtown Wastewater System Upgrades Downtown Serviceability Study (AECOM 
2014) - Assigned cost to 100% infill.

$2,775,00030% 70% 832,500$   1,942,500$   Only 100%

11 WWMP - Major UpdatesBest practice: The estimates calculates two 
expected updates @ $200K per update.

$400,00030% 70% 120,000$   280,000$   Yes29%

12 WWMP - Minor UpdatesBest practice: The estimates calculates two 
expected updates @ $50K per update. 

$100,00030% 70% 30,000$   70,000$   Yes29%

13WWTP Upgrade/Expansion, beyond 258K 
population

The estimate was adjusted to $30.2M 
(Year 2021)

Existing WWTP Upgrade provides capacity 
to 258K this project will provide capacity to 
a population of 300K.

$30,200,000 100%0% 30,200,000$     -$  Yes 29%

14 Wastewater Linear Replacement - Growth 
Portion

WWMP - The estimate was assigned 
100% to infill growth.

$22,500,000 100%0% 22,500,000$     -$  Only 100%

15South Trunk Upgrades
(Split from #2 "Wastewater Capacity 
Upgrades")

WWMP - Includes costs for pre-design, 
design and construction.
Reduced remaining cost from $40.6M to 
$38.9M.

$38,900,000 30%70% 11,670,000$     27,230,000$    Yes 29%

16Linear Relief Storage
(Split from #2 "Wastewater Capacity 
Upgrades")

WWMP Phase 1 - Includes costs for pre-
design, design and construction.

$106,750,000 30%70% 32,025,000$     74,725,000$    Yes 29%

17Reibling Park Storage
(Split from #2 "Wastewater Capacity 
Upgrades")

WWMP Phase 1 - Includes costs for pre-
design, design and construction.

$3,600,000 30%70% 1,080,000$   2,520,000$    Yes 29%

18Serviceability Study for 300K+The cost of $500K was split evenly 
between Water and Wastewater. (Year 
2021)

$250,000100% 0% 250,000$   -$  Yes 29%

229,975,000$  123,207,500$   106,767,500$   

0.54Percentage of SAF Cost to Cost Estimate ($2021)

Change Notes

No changes

The cost of $500K was split 
evenly between Water and 
Wastewater

No changes

No changes

No changes

No changes

No changes

 Adjusted estimate from 
$35.4M to $30.2M.

Adjusted estimate from 
$15M to $22.5M to support 
infill growth and 
development.
No changes

July 2021 SAF Model 2022 Page 7

APPENDIX A



Service Agreement Fee (SAF) Model Summary - PARKS & RECREATION PROJECTS

# Category and Project Description  Estimate(s) Rationale Cost Estimate 
(2021)

SAF 
Share

City 
Share

SAF Cost City Cost Infill Infill 
Share

4 Municipal Level Dog Parks - SERecreation Master Plan (RMP) - Adjusted from 
$160K to $220K (2020)

$220,000 30% 70% $66,000 $154,000 Yes 29%

5 Municipal Level Dog Parks - NWRMP - Adjusted from $160K to $339K (2020)$339,000 30% 70% $101,700 $237,300 Yes 29%
9 Plant Material Establishment Funding Not a specific project, but is an extended portion 

of capital delivery of new assets beyond the 
period of the Servicing Agreements between 
developers and the City. The estimate cost is 
$137K per year for the initial care and 
establishment of trees in new subdivisions. 

$2,877,000 100% 0% $2,877,000$0 No 0%

17 Victoria East (The Towns) Zone Level Park RMP - Initial estimate of $6.67M was adjusted to 
$10M to include 2 athletic fields, skateboard park, 
basketball court and playground (2020). Land 
purchase and servicing is also included.

$10,000,000 100% 0% $10,000,000$0 No 0%

22 New Indoor Aquatic Facility
(Lawson Civic Centre; Growth Portion) 

RMP - Total estimate of $106M ($24M Lawson 
replacement, $82M growth portion). The updated 
estimate includes 66% of grant funding.

$27,333,333 30% 70% $8,200,000 $19,133,333 Yes 29%

23 New Lit Artificial Turf FieldRMP - Total estimate includes artificial turf field, 
appropriate seating, score clock and lighting.

$4,000,000 30% 70% $1,200,000 $2,800,000 Yes 29%

34 Rec Master Plan - Minor UpdateBest practice - two expected updates @ $50K. $100,000 30% 70% $30,000 $70,000 Yes 29%

35 Rec Master Plan - Major UpdateBest practice - one expected update @ $250K. $250,000 30% 70% $75,000 $175,000 Yes 29%

36 New Indoor Aquatic Facility Feasibility 
Study

RMP - See Project #22 for the Construction 
Estimate

$1,600,000 30% 70% $480,000 $1,120,000 Yes 29%

38 New Outdoor Pickleball FacilityRMP - SAF share is 30% of the estimate.$1,200,000 30% 70% $360,000 $840,000 No 0%

39Indoor Aquatic Facility Detailed Design and 
Consulting Fees

RMP - SAF share is 30% of the estimate.$3,416,666 30% 70% $1,025,000 $2,391,666 No 0%

51,335,999$  $24,414,700 $26,921,300

0.48Percentage of SAF Cost to Cost Estimate ($2021)

Added to 2022 Model

No changes

No changes

No changes

No changes

No changes

Cost updated from $1.24M 
to $1.6M and name 
changed. 

Change Notes

Project name updated

Project name updated
No changes

Added to 2022 Model

July 2021 SAF Model 2022 Page 8

APPENDIX A







1. We are in the middle of a pandemic that has devastated many businesses in 
our community. Some of these businesses have been dealt catastrophic 
blows.  
 

2. Shifting taxes to non-residential may have the exact opposite impact that 
we as a community are trying to achieve opportunity for our residents and 
for those who want to make our great city home. We want to encourage 
business to invest here, particularly those who offer mortgage paying jobs. 
We need more manufactures, more ag value ad, more warehousing, and 
more crushing facilities. It is these large players in the economy that drive 
the economy by creating not only jobs, but opportunities for small 
business.  
 

3. There is talk within various circles including the business community who 
advocate that we should have the lowest taxes in the world. While there 
are some, the majority want to pay their fair share and be competitive. The 
report speaks to competitiveness. We concur it is an important 
consideration.  
 
On the competitiveness front I would like to bring to your attention that 
Saskatoon, Calgary and Winnipeg are not the only competition. We also 
need to watch the RMs of Sherwood and Edenwold who are getting 
increasing numbers of new businesses, as well as business that use to be 
located in Regina. 
 

4. Making comparisons between communities when looking at tax policy is 
not easy given there are very different methodologies used like annual, bi-
annual or in our case revaluations every 4 years. Different revaluations lead 
to different base dates which may be very different from actual market 
conditions particularly on a 4 year cycle as compared to an annual cycle.  
 

5. If our goals within both the OCP and Property Tax Policies is to encourage 
economic growth, shifting taxes would have the opposite effect. 
 



There are many options to generate funding as outlined within the report 
including base tax, subclasses, and rebates among others. We would respectfully 
submit that if the property tax system we currently use is the fairest way to 
generate taxes. Why then would we not use the same methodology for an 
affordability program?  

Thank you for the opportunity to be here today. I would be happy to answer any 
questions you may have. 

John Hopkins 

Chief Executive Officer 

 





-2- 
 

Page 2 of 2  CR21-130 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
EX21-62 - Tax Policy and Affordability Report 
Appendix A - Share of Taxes 
Appendix B - Base Tax 
Appendix C - Property Tax Sub-Classes 
Appendix D - Property Tax Affordability Programs 
Appendix E - Tax Affordability Programs Jurisdictional Scan 
Appendix F - Tax Tools & Sub-Classes Jurisdictional Scan 
Appendix G - CoR Water Util-Property Tax Affordability Survey (2021) 
Appendix H - Survey Written Feedback Summary 































 

3 
 

revaluation years, depending on the rate of development, but will not change as the result of 
the revaluation. This is an informal policy with the principle being approved by Council in the 
revaluation report and the annual approval of the mill rate factors in the Regina Property 
Tax Bylaw. 
 
Table 1: Residential and Non-Residential Tax Share, 2005 to 2021and Figure 1: Residential 
and Non-Residential Tax Share, 2005 to 2021 display the share paid by each class 
between 2005 and 2021. Figure 2: Residential and Non-Residential Tax Paid, 2005 to 2021 
displays the amount of tax paid by each class for the same period. While the amount of tax 
paid has increased overall, the share has stayed relatively stable, with only a 1.2 
percentage point increase in the residential share since 2005. 
 
Table 1: Residential and Non-Residential Tax Share, 2005 to 2021 

Year Residential 
Share (%) 

Non-Residential 
Share (%) Year Residential 

Share (%) 
Non-Residential 

Share (%) 

2005 62.9 37.1 2014 63.9 36.1 

2006 63.1 36.9 2015 64.5 35.5 

2007 63.3 36.7 2016 63.7 36.3 

2008 63.1 36.9 2017 64.0 36.0 

2009 62.9 37.1 2018 63.8 36.2 

2010 63.2 36.8 2019 63.7 36.3 

2011 63.3 36.7 2020 64.7 35.3 

2012 63.3 36.7 2021 64.1 35.9 
2013 63.7 36.3    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

S
ha

re
 (%

)

Residential Share Non-Residential

Figure 1: Residential and Non-Residential Tax Share, 2005 to 2021 





 

5 
 

 
Impact of Changing the Share of Taxes 
 
Table 3: Impact of a Tax Share Shift on Mill Rate and Mill Rate Factors presents the 
changes in mill rate factors for one, three and five per cent shifts from residential to non-
residential properties. Table 4: Total Impacts of Shifting Municipal Tax Share to Non-
residential Properties presents the impacts on total municipal taxes paid by each property 
class. The change is equal among property classes within the residential and non-
residential groups, but the per cent increase in taxes for non-residential properties is 
approximately double the decrease experienced by residential properties. 
 
Table 3: Impact of a Tax Share Shift on Mill Rate and Mill Rate Factors 

 Current 1% Shift 3% Shift 5% Shift 

Mill Rate 9.4513 9.4513 9.4513 9.4513 

Residential Mill Rate 
Factor 0.9103 0.89611 0.86766 0.83921 

Non-Residential Mill 
Rate Factor 1.2495 1.2842 1.3536 1.4230 

Golf Mill Rate Factor 0.8120 0.83456 0.87966 0.92476 

 
Table 4: Total Impacts of Shifting Municipal Tax Share to Non-residential Properties 

Property Class 
Current Total 
Municipal Tax 

Tax Change  
 1% Shift 

(%Change) 

Tax Change 
 3% Shift 

(%Change) 

Tax Change 
 5% Shift 

(%Change) 

Residential 

Single Family $136,741,749 
-$2,137,482 

(-1.6%) 
 -$6,410,943 

(-4.7%)  
-$10,684,404 

(-7.8%)  

Condo $19,941,819 
-$311,721 

(-1.6%) 
-$934,944 

(-4.7%)  
-$1,558,167 

(-7.8%)  

Multi-residential $17,024,142 
-$266,113 

(-1.6%) 
-$798,153 

(-4.7%)  
-$1,330,192 

(-7.8%)  

Non-Residential 

Commercial/ 
Industrial $96,221,153 

$2,672,168 
(2.8%) 

$8,016,504 
(8.3%) 

$13,360,840 
(13.9%)  

Rail/Pipeline $127,358 
$12,486 

(2.8%) 
$37,459 

(8.3%)  
$62,431 
(13.9%)  

Resource $913,986 
$3,537 
(2.8%) 

   $10,611 
(8.3%)  

$17,684 
(13.9%)  

Agricultural $449,613 
$25,382 

(2.8%) 
   $76,147 

(8.3%)  
$126,912 

(13.9%)  


































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































